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X570S AORUS ELITE (AX) 3 4 Bh &k 4 4E

PCI-E 4.0%)/3.0 Bus

Rear Speaker Out

Jﬁs
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1M2SSD
(M2A_CPU)

1 PCI-E x16

r

CPU CLK+- (100 MHz)

<

DDR4 3200 /2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz

AMD Socket |52 |Bios
4USB32Gent | AM4CPU
- I:'_ LPC
Bus -
iTE®
HDMI 2.1 Super 10
<
CODEC 1
<
w
[ 1 1 g
559 5 = 3
% ¢
£ 5 o 1 USB Type-C®,
a8 @ [ — | with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
5 1M.2 SSD
f=
5] (M2B_SB)
1M2SD —@ 3USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type A
(M2C_SB)
AMD X570
2 SATA3.0 _@
(SATA34.5) 4USB 3.2 Gen 1
LAN
—RJ45 4 SATA3.0 %_
U?ﬁg'o 8USB 2.01.1
Realtek®

2.5GbE LAN M.2 WIFI

x1|PCI-E 4.0/3.0 Bus x1
=

1PCI-E x4

x4 x2
ASMedia® USB 3.2

Gen 2x2 Controller

E 1 USB Type-C®,
T with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
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rhoi AbEEZE o  AMD AMAIHIE, 3%
(CPU) AMD 57 5000 5IAb B8/
AMD $4 5000 GRFIAbIBEE/
AMD 57 4000 G F4bIREE/
AMD £ 3000Z 51| s IE 28/
AMD $ 3000 GRFIAMIBEE/
AMD 45 2000% Bl 3B 28/
AMD 4 2000 GRFIAbIBEE
(BEREMEEAT X IFNLIESETIR)
R o AMD X570

l’\]ﬁ

* ¢ 6 0 o

AMD 3 g 5000% 511/5000 GF 1)/4000 G 51)/3000 % 51 ab FE 3§
s74%5DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz
AMD £ 7 3000 G 51)/2000% 511/2000 G2 51 Qb FE 2% :
7 $%5DDR4 2933/2667/2400/2133 MHz
4/ DDR4 DIMM{E#, 7T 3 #575514128 OB (S—IE %532 CBAE)
FHEIRENFERAR
s74%ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 K1 7%
Sz 4%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 15
sZ#%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E
(BEREMEE AT X HNNESEERTIER)

ERINREED

ETHERERIAERAGIEES:
1NHDMIFEEO, 7T %435 5144096x2160@60 HzHI > 3
* 74%HDMI 2.1k 4, HDCP 2.3%HDR,
THREALARTHTEE6GB

=1

££ R Realtek® ALC1220-VBi: B
 EH AR R M E SR L S 5 DSDE SIS S,
2 #EHigh Definition Audio
204517158
ST EH

2 mes

£ F¥Realtek® 2.5GbE M £& 7 Fr (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

LB
BIRO

Intel® Wi-Fi 6 AX200 (PCB rev. 1.0)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, #%2.4/5 GHz T & XUH

BLUETOOTH 5.2

S #11ax 160MHz L & B {5454, A1 Z 35751424 Gbps
AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB rev. 1.1)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, #52.4/5/6 GHz T £k 35 6%

BLUETOOTH 5.2

S #511ax 80MHz T &k B {5454, Al 2 #51%1.2 Gbps
(CERRfEERESEERARERESMEMER. )

o HAX570S AORUS ELITE AX I T8k
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*

14°PCI-E x164®H#&(PCIEX16), E-FCPU:

AMD £ 7 5000 51)/3000 % 51 Rb T2 38

Z#5PCI-E 4.0 % x16iZ1T M 4&

AMD £ 5000 G 51/4000 GF 51)/2000 3 51| {b FE 25

S #PCI-E 3.0 K x161=1T 4%

AMD £ 7 3000 GF 511/2000 G % %) Qb FE 2§

Z#PCI-E 3.0 x8IZ 1T H&

* HEERFRAMLE, RE—KEFNSUBREZPCIEX6HEE,
11NPCI-E x163HE#& (PCIEX4), BEFHEA:

& #%PCI-E 4.0<E:)/3.07Six41:ﬁﬂ1§
14 PCI-E x16481&(PCIEX2), HTHH4AH:

% #%PCI-E 4.0(3:)/3.075&x2LfT%M§

* AFPCIEX4fETE SPCIEXHRIE L =5, ATl HPCEXAEREE®E

A, PCIEX4$RIES = IX2TH BIEITo

m g%SET 374 AMD Quad-GPU CrossFire™ % 2-Way AMD CrossFire " K
a FEEEEO «  11M.25EE(M2A_CPU)E FCPU, S Socket 3, M key, type 2260/

2280/22110 SSD:
AMD 348 50005 51)/3000% 51| kb 38
FHSATARPCI-E 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
AMD 142 5000 GF 51//4000 GF 51/3000 GF: 51/2000%: 51/2000 GF
S hEE 2%
4 SATARPCI-E 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
24NM. 25 #8(M2B_SB/M2C_SB)EFitk 5 48, Sx#%Socket 3, M key, type
2260/2280/22110 SSD:
FHSATARPCI-E 4.0 %730 x4/x2 SSD
64~SATA 3.0, EFAA:
FHRAID 0, RAID 12RAID 10ZhE
* M2USATAG IR T B ET, E5% (7 MERREN A | EH,

usB

*

EFCPU:
44 USB 3.2 Gen #2075 &0
E T 2H+ASMedia® USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#5 i 22«
14~USB Type-Co#£O7ZE/FHI0, 323%5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
EFERA:
14NUSB Type-C®# M, % #5USB 3.2 Gen 2, ELXHHL N EHRA
USBIfREEREH
3/NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E (4 &) EREIO
44~USB 3.2 Gen 18 OF & B HEL M R A USBIEEEREH
EHFEHB+24-USB 2.0 Hub:
8/4NUSB 2.0 1 OUNEREI0, AN ELZHHEE N ERAUSBIE
FEHEH)

(£Z) RAAMD $i4 5000 51/3000% 5 4IRS S 3L THAE .
(£=) FAEAMD 54 5000 51/5000 GZF1/4000 GEF/3000% 51/2000 R 5 4b HE S8 S 4 L THAE
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14~24 PIN =R {4t FE 36

148 PIN CPU {itFa i

11N CPUJRL 5 B

14~CPUZK % [R5 15 EE

IN RGBT

1N B G XU 7K SR AR EE

2N AT 4 FELEDAT 45 B8 iE 4 B

2/ ~RGB LEDT i E i B
1B RS KT #5/RGB LED KT 56 iR B
34\M.2 SSD #HtE

6NSATA 3.0#0

IR Bk £ 1R R

1B E & SRIE e

11USB Type-Ce#EE, 3z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 136 EE

24NUSB 2.0/1.13F &

IR E IR (TPM)HEEE(2x6 pin, FRIZEEZGC-TPM2.0_S{E )
14 Thunderbolt™E R B~ EE

1A BB CMOSEIE ST

§ | FEIORE
e

L R R R K R 2 R R R JNEE R R I R R R I R IR I R R N 2

44NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

2/ SMAFR £ H0(2T2R) ©

11HDMIFEELO

44~USB 3.2 Gen 10

14> Q-Flash Plusz4i

14NUSB Type-Co# 0, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
31NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#£ (£ £2)
11RI-45M 2300

A O
s E D

Oliomsism  + HAITE IO EHIT
WiEEE o BEEN

o RERD

. RBERT

o ARGER

. REMEES

. BEREBRS

t EEFFERERUE (KR )EHIThRE SRR R B XUR (K TR )T RE o

BIOS

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{55 FA&2#2 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

@ HHX570S AORUS ELITE AXZ #51L IhBE
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*

Z4%APP Center
* APP Center #HIREXSEREEMMAMER; SEXZIFHITIEE
HSIRERPMIE T AR
@BIOS
EasyTune
RGB Fusion
Smart Backup
System Information Viewer

Fiiin TEFZX

¢ i?i*fQ Flash Plus
*  %#¥Q-Flash
+  ZHXpress Install
ke +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
m MK A ¢ LAN bandwidth management software
56 1oz 4 +  Z¥FWindows 10 64-bit
b2 +  ZHWindows 11 64-bit
r—[' g o ATX##&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

P ERAEEIEXE B ERBENNAF, AEMENIEEM, BRRTER,

X570S AORUS ELITEAX ~ X570S AORUS ELITE

BEEREMIHE R IERR, NFE. SSDRM2AEEXZFIIR,

1 i

EREN [T TAENX | TH T & IEER,
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Eﬁ%t£¢%iﬂ%mwmum&*ungh
A EFIAFTE ARCPURE ER A #E
( EEREMIEE AT XIIFHCPUTIR)
LIECPUZHI, iIEH M BREIRXHA, MEiERIRE,
i%ﬁﬁiACPUE’]% SRR, HAESEIR, CPUS T EFNCPUIBIER
BECPURERIRE S,
TCPU’*SI*’LHE'ﬁEi%%ExﬁiHu VI BEhE i, TN S SHCPURITHREL
IERBIERICPURIME SRIZ BINER, RMNAEIWEE RS HE i BB T EEMNIRETE
Bl, EAixteid B3 FEMIMET S HIEREMIE, IREEBRSGEEIZEEHIR
A, EE IS RE AR, B130: CPU, BF. NTF. BEENRIEE,
R RABIEZE(CPU)
EEGCPUIRIERIFT M L e hie, BfiAER ECPUREME—$HIIVN=/AM) B RCPU
ME—HHIUN=AF) L E, HECPUREBAENLG, —FEECPUREIMAIE, ZERIEH

e o o o o

BRI AR TEEHENME,

S RN S AR

AL =R CPULEAINE iR
SAR—sthl SnE—stmmE 4 AW4CPU

AM4 CPU #EH1%

CPUSHEHIAT [
LRt AmE,

A CPUIEHEHIH R ELm LA, 118CPUSETTIRACPUIRHEP, Kl R IERMCPURIE
HEHIRE.

-4 REMAFESR

E?F&ﬁ‘#aémﬁ-?éﬁﬁ HEBUTHER:
& BEWAERNANEEIRRELEROZFEE, BWEERBRTE. I B,
*E‘Z\ BRI RS
(iﬁi*ia?lmiﬁﬁlﬂﬁ?&iﬁﬁ’\mﬁ%iﬁgﬁﬁﬂﬁ)
© ERENGFERZH, BESLHERIEXH, LERERRSE,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATRER, NEFRTERE, EREIZIESEA
Tl
o REH—FTNFER, BILRIEZEDDRI_A21HE,

WiBERFRAR
I ERED B4 M TSR IEH 2 45 W E 1 A 7745 7K (Dual Channel Technology), %3 M4 /5, BIOS
SAPRARNFHARRERTE. HERATBEANTFR, NFEHRSENHEESEMARK

BEEREMIEAEFRNEGRERM,
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NN TF IR 5> A PZEIEE (Channel):
» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2
» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

WABHRBERNFHHEWTR:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
X NTEE -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
IXNEER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: M, DS: XM, -: EERENT)

BFCPURIBRSI, BEEFEANBENTRA, ERENTFERETEUTIHE:
1. WMRARE-FTHNESE, TEBRHIVEENEFRER,
2. MRERERMIHUZANES, EWEERERNAGELEERESE. T, EE, 5
#i), AKIERAMRE, MRELEMIDDRINFEBHIEENFRA, BNREKE
DDR4_A2%DDR4_B2#Hi1E,

15 RRYTEF
TR B, TR TR
- EWARE RN BESREREROE B, R ERRTT R E0ER

Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEULBRIEXA, UREMIRE,

16 BHIRFEANE
)

(2]
o =
=
K =

o USB2.0/M.1i&0O

MO 5 USB 2.04048, FEATSZTUSB 113018, AT IUERUSBIE & Z IO,
0 SMAXZEN(2T2R)O

HEERA T EO,

@’Iﬁi%@ﬁiii%ﬁﬂ, TR RHRELFEZWNR T,

@ USB3.2Gen13&ER
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 14148, H AT A TUSB 2.0/4&, ERTUERUSBIZE & E IHEEO,
® USB 3.2 Gen 1#&0(Q-Flash Plusi&R)
IO #USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FATFRATFUSB 2.0811&, #EATILZERZUSBIEFZE IO,
HITQ-Flash Plus R, S URZEZEZ EO,

@ HEX570S AORUS ELITE AXSZ#5 1tk Ih8E,

(E—) BHZEREBNQ-Flash PlusIife, BRI EMLE i [ FRINGEN A | B,

(EZ) RBEAMD $ik 5000 GR%1/4000 GZ /3000 G 51/2000 GRFIAb IR #hitk ThAE
12-




HDMI & Q&=

Hnml HEEAAFAF HDCP 2.2 MiEFHE X #F Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD Master

sowoeemmon uveon wresece AUAI0 B SIS SR, Al SZ4FEI& 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM & 55

W, EAUEEZFHOMEBEONE TR EREOHMBERAT ZHFIE

4096x2160@60 Hz 95> #EER, SERRFTSZHFHI 5 PR SIRIGATE AN B REM A ARE,
LIERIEHDMIE T, B FIIE M A TNLIZ &% AHDMI (HETZ RS B EE
ERGMAEARE),

® Q-Flash Plus$&4l

Q-Flash PlustR 18 F R 48 XML (SSFFHUE R ) IR ST EHBIOS, 1EidiEHEEZQ-Flash PlustEO
KU#, #2 TQ-Flash PlusiR i BN S /REhHHNBIRE S, IT1THQFLEDS FIRINIR (R
WREE1TEEXT), QFLEDAYRIEIEFHR R EBIOSE FTLE R

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEO (L1 &)

IO F$EUSB 3.2 Gen 2#11&, FFATFEATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0814&, 15 ATAZEREUSB
BEZENEO,

USB Type-C®#Q

I #EEOSTHFUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2#4& B3R AR IE R 4RHIE 1T, FHAIFEAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2. USB 3.2 Gen
1% USB 2.0##&, AT ILZE#EUSBIZ&ZE EO,

RI% % 0(RJ-45)

1 2% O 2 512 [ - (Gigabit Ethernet), $RHLEZLZHEAN, (EHEEGH 5142568
(2.5 Gbps), MZkEEOERATIHAIIT :

RUBR iy EBEEEIETA. ETHETRAT:
| | KSR | B SRS | #8
oo SAEEAT | fE4HIEE 2.5 Gbps AR ERBIET
BREAT | EHIEE 1 Gbps % TACHEIE
kTR R HEZE 100 Mbps
W0
hREERSHE
EOWMREPRREREEERH,
FEmW\sH
HEOWMREEEREFERH,
BFrmbiEn

MR F I H ZEEFRFEATIENENR S, ERLIRENARINENE
MRS EARFHFRNED,

S IR 56

HEEOAFMMNTL, SMERIR, HS TR EMEMMANRET RZ IEN,

B9 /A E R\

RO F S FLE TR A Thik, UL BN SMIVERE I O LURGE ER T
FH(EBRR TR S E IR AT E AR EMAERE),

= 5T R/ B\ s

HEEOAETRERETL,

- BRRERTEEE LNERAR, BABRERNED, BEREREE
A RO,
- BREEGR, BEERY, N EAERED, RS REONISRIEHR.
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HIMEEILERENT:

#0O BEHl25EiE 47EIE 51518 TAFE
® hRRFEREFHAH v v
O EHYE S v v v
D FSAN MY v
O FEHATERY v v v v
O =5 XUMIRIYHH v

o HEEEMHEN, EELHEMRGEEEINMNREZRXFLIZE MBI Ih8E,
. BERHKIGEEINHHFLAEINY KIhEE, iEZRealtek Audio Console 2L &,

Y T M S IR B,




17 $EER %o 48

12 11101718 16

1)  ATX_ A2V 1)  D_LED1/D_LED2
2) ATX 12)  F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 13)  F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  F_u32C
5  SYS_FAN4_PUMP 15)  F_U32_1/F_U32.2
6) CPU_OPT 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB 17) THB.C
8)  SATA30/1/2/3/4/5 18) TPM
9) LED_CPU 19) BAT

10)  LED_C1/LED_C2 200 CLR_CMOS

EEEMIMERE LSRR, BEBEUTHER

« BETIARERNEZE I 'ﬁ%‘eﬁ?ﬁﬁ’]?ﬁf" HE&o
s ERERTEEZH, BHLHIEREMPBIEREXH, FEGRRELBRERK

B, RIS RIZ IR,
o REFEREFBBIRA, i

ERRBANEENZROSHECS RS

_FII:Io
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{ B8 35 FE B2 24 PIN =45 it e 4 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R 5 AR MR IR £ L BT B T FEfRNRRIRE
FERT, ESERERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BIAERR T EE RN B A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRHE LI2VERIRHE, REBASE,
HERTREKR, BEERHHINEAWERMEMERG0RU L), UEEE
BB NER, HEABHNTENRBEHAR, TRSSBREARITEF .

ATX_12V:
— BH | EX BH | EX
sie)o]=]=)|8 1| MR (RHESPINGI| 5 | +12V (X8 PIN B B8
looconl BB O ) BEOER)
AT 127 2 | BB (IVESPINK| 6 | +12V (XS PINHI B
- HBiREOMER) BEEOER)
3 Rt 7 +12V
4 | i 8 | +2v
(ﬁ ATX:
12([a|(o]]24 B | BX B | EX
ac 1 |33V 13 | 3.3V
aE 2 | 33v 14| 12v
—~ 3 | b 15 |
—= 4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 i ) 17 | HEHUED
(o] ] 6 | 5V REET]
aE =L 19 | FEH
il N 8 | Power Good 20 | kiEH
il G 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
(] 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
CGE M| #12V (IRBE24PINBIRE| 23 | +5V ({2 4t 24 PIN 4 £8
1 [e](a]]13 BEOER) BEOFER)
] 12 |33V (RG24 PINGIF] 24 | HEHBE (12624 PIN K
AT BEOER) HIREOFER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
I EIREI B B REEER A4 PIN, XESRER ARG, REMEEEAE(ERREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREFREBETILTHRREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHERME RGN, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

o B | EX

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 7 3 R e D

T iR AR T B
1
[

Pk BE 8 255 B 4 B
SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN3

IR FNY N

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (% R 3 /7K 7R $& EE)
B RUB K RIBEE A4 PIN, X EESREER ARG, RERETE (B R HEMHE), &
EEARGEHTIAE, MEE LR EEHIGITRRRE 7 s E ALk haE, BWIETHL
FERNNLE RGBS, LUAE] EEREIIERE, IRRETR AR UK IR E AR AT B,
MG EES %% [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] BIiEA),

B | BN
1| B
[, 2 | BEREER
3 R ARA IR
4 | REATEEEHE

6) CPU_OPT (CPU7K 4 I E3#& &)
Lok KU EE A4 PIN, ILREERRIRIZ T, ZRMIEEETE(RRLAEME), HRE
RREEGIThEE, SUEBRA R SR IT A BARRUE A BEE A ThEE,

B | EX
2 | EEEEEGI
3 | FEA M
4 | BT
R CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
PN IV h 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFEINE 24W 24N 24N 24W

- WS EHARURIERE, BB RCPUR R T AN TIERE, HRETH
& ATRESECPUSLR R TENL.
o XECEARURIBEES SRR, 0 B RAVZES R E o
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7) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M2 RE AT LA 32 4%M.2 SATA SSDEEM.2 PCle SSD, H AT MM RAIDREEPET, EEE, BR
SEHIEM.2 PCle SSD, Foik 5 HTEM.2 SATA SSDE ESATARE & t E B HE R 5T, BIRE
HERAID, ES £ HE =% - [MEBEEMET | Bi%H,

O O O M2A_CPU
110 80 60 L
O O O M28_SB
110 8 60

—
O O O M2C_SB
110 8 60

—

BT 55 B M.2 SSDIE 2ot FM.24HiE,

H$B—:

FAELIEM2SSDIIM2IEE S, BRI DR EFH TIELERK, HBBRM.25HE
Bt B IR RS (R AM2A_CPUSRIE F B LB,

$BH=.

IREPRERIERM.2 SSOMR K EIESB LI AT T, BEEBEZALAP L, BEM2
SSDIA A A R ANIBEE

SB=.

EEM2SSDZ f5, MEELEHIIEAIM. 20822 61 % B2 22 45M.2 SSDEIE » £S5 B i $0t
EIEARMFLAL, $iEEH A RIS EBBREH A KHBNRE,
M.2RSATAE ORI EBRE:

ESATAEZEOR ERMERBESUIM 2E I RERNIZFEEIME . HFM2C_SB5SATA3 4, 5
BELEEE, HRUTHRBEREANES AR

« M2A_CPUM2B_SB:

M2 1l SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5
SSDEHY

224EM.2 SATA SSDFY v

v

v v v v

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDR

T & %M. 2 SSDAT

v: AIERA, X: RAfERA,
» M2C_SB:

M2 0l sATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5
SSDE!

v

22 4EM.2 SATA SSDHT v v

v v

v

Z%M.2 PCle SSDRY

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIERA, xX: RAMfERA,




8) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0#&R)
X BESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08148, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R Ak
FEEE—SATAIEZ &, ATIAMERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 1074 P55, HIEEMERAD, 55
BE-E - [MEEEES | iR,

#®E | EX
R
TXP
TXN
R
RXN
RXP
)

[+]2]0]
SATA3

yir: aiir aiir 1|1
G LG LG |1

N|o|lalsalw|[ N =

EERHNIERINEE, 55 EE "E [BIOSIEFIEE | - [Settings/IO Ports/SATA Con-
figuration] 915 FH

9) LED_CPU (## . B3 4T #/RGB LEDT R iR EE)
(4R R T S e Bt KU KT e S AR 5050 RGB LEDKT#5(12VIGIR/B), B A HEER 2222 3E(121%
H), KEREIH2m,

o R | EX
()
o 1 12V
1J 2 G
3 R
4 B

B ERRURATHEIRCB LEDAT 2 & AR A, RIERT
RGB LEDTH BRATHERRIREM (O L= ARARR)EEE MR
M1 (12V), RERREEIERATHRE,

@ BRATHHEH DB EREM I E 0~ IR N B,

RICH, B SR EREMRIRXH, HEWRIREBMEDLLRE, MREMNE
EHIRE,




10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T #5E8 iR # BE)
i L4 [ A SRR AE5050 RGB LEDXT#(12VIGIR/B), mAMEE2%1E(121K4), KER
il A2m,

B | EX
1 12V
1 G G000k 7 16
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 R
4 B

HEASROB LEDATHHE Z IR FE, SR IS AT R0 IR
BRGSO L= BRART)EETRENEEN (12V), RE

HREESIER T HRER
RGB LEDAT#

11) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o4 2 LED T HER iR i FE)
XL B AT HE AR 5050 AT AR AZLEDKT 7, B KRR B 5% 15 (5K %F), LEDEIE 100054 M
BIKT o

BE | EX
(0080} L) 1 [ vEy
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
3 T
4 | HEHHED

BRI RIELEDAT IR E MR E , RIEFHEGATHARE
THTELED RER(EO E=ARRT)EREMENEM, TIEH

REBEMATHRR,

@ BRATHHEH DB EREM I E 0~ IR N B,

RICH, B SR EREMRIRXH, HEWRIREBMEDLLRE, MREMNE
EHIRE,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERNIAERI IR SR E
IR, ZEEEMHATHERNENELRTEREYS, BRRAHWREMILE
TEEREERE

B | EX BH | EX
9 1 1 | MCL 6 | Ex=Rg
----- 2| B 7 | SENSE_SEND
1'0 - 3 | MICR EZ
4 T1EA 9 Head Phone L
5 | HeadPhoneR | 10 | EHli&il

BEMMTHEV AN FIERE IR, MENENTIERRENSER
[, dnfEEE S A EHIER.,

13) F_PANEL (4 ik 4% 4 EE)
BHARRIRE X, REEE X, WU VIEEF BRI X/BERFRREIETER
KTEFTLURZE IR B IE TSR STIE X &, SRS ERHMNESR )Mo

[T | [REFX] [MA\EHRI] + PLED/PWR_LED — FEiE$5 7R AT

! FGRE [T | EEEHERT IR R,
8lz] ¢ o 80 % | URGERETH, ERAA R
EERET Ssiss|KR | #; RGHEAMRAIR (SISO REA
T i (S5)R, MIHET
1 vt o PW-EIEFFK:

EEEBNYAER A ERAERIREF X, ERIEBIOS
BEPIEERRENXIN AR (ESHE = [BIOSERFE
& | - [Settings\Platform Power ] f415FA)o

: - SPEAK-BIW\$HHD:
i EEEEE RS ERAI . RAESLREMMERR
K ERTHFHIAR, B EE T, 25—,

BRI

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
HE R Z A AN AT EAR R S B ERE R AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

« RES-RFHFEEFX:
EREE LA AT E IR E B X (Reset)§8, E RS AAMMT X IEE B AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERENBHES

* Cl-FH AW A BN
EEREZE AR ROV R R A IR O /RE B2, IR IR T BRI B EE Al
Ihik, BREERHIZ TR,

* NC: %1’EFHO

REVENI AR ERE T SAARNETE AR, TZEERIEFX. REE
BEFFK. BIFIETRAT. AN ER T, WU, BRNELHES&iERE,
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4EEE, T#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I 456 B 37 45 USB 3.2 Gen 2304& AT HEEH — 4NUSBHED

EH | EX B | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 8 | cct 15 | RX2+
2 | TX1+ 9 | sBU1 16 | RX2-
3| TXI- 10 | SBU2 17 | MR
4 | B 11| VBUS 18 | D-
5 | RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 | D+
6 | RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 | VBUS 14| FEHED

15) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 13ER i RIBE)
X LEFREE 745 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0814&, —/MEEE AT AEHENUSBEO,, HEEERMA S
2/~USB 3.2 Gen 1#EOMI35ZE~TRIEY BEW, AT R LR IBEME,

1| vBUS 8 | DI 15 | SSTX2-

2 | SSRXI- 9 D1+ 16 | HEMRD

3 | SSRX1+ 10 | ZiER 17 | SSRX2+
20 1 4 | B 1 | D2+ 18 | SSRX2-

5 | SSTX1- 12 | D2 19 | VBUS

6 | SSTX1+ 13| HEHIED 20 | T

7| A 14 | SSTX2+

16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& A} BiE &)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2,01 18118, BidUSBY RBH#R, — MEEERT IAZH P~ USB#E O, USB
YRR IR B, BB R SR I,

9 ’ B | BN B | BN
——— 1 HiR (5V) 6 | USBDY+
e 2 | BIEGBY) 7| B
" ) 3 USB DX- 8 | FEHbA]
4 | USBDY- 9 | TiEm
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ke

HEFRUSBY FRILIRET, B SR MARIRXH, FENRIRLBMERIKE, Uk
IERUSBYH RILIR AR o
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17) THB_C (Thunderbolt" B " &+ #H E)
AR EE R 1R R 445 32 Thunderbolt™ & BB BHE A

‘) THUNDERBOLT.

I —
7 sy

X #Thunderbolt" & HE

18) TPM (22 & INZE IR LR i HE BE)
IRATLUEHETPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 4 InZ A8 R 2 M E

| EX B | EX
1 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3
______ 2 VCC3 8 fe3zuliil
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
12 2 4 ToHERD 10 | Z/EA
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12| LRESET

19) BAT (&:tt)
e rE iR Ak EE i R 4 T X IR IR SS I RE T B CMOSEIR (Bl an: HEAKBIOSIR &P RHIFE /1,
Ltk r iR AR R, SIERCMOSHIEIERIR SRR, FIlt LR R ARE R E B,

TEAAT AR R BR R ith SR E BRCMOS #1172 :

1. SRR, HIKBRRIREL,

2. /D ER it AR it EE R B Y, SR 29— (SR EAMIBLE T
K& B AR ENIE R, EMEEBRATRH)

3. BRbIEE,

4. FRIREFEH .

BRI, 15w K H R AR IR KRR
A « EHEMAHEERARESHEM, RERNESTTAES RRE&HRE,
« BEERITEREBHAHERBESH, BKAMIERSIRIER,
o RITHEMM, BEERM EHIERORER AR L)
« EHTSREIER AR LR AL EE,
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20) CLR_CMOS (;5FCMOSEIIEThRE £1 1)
FI AL SR AT U AR AOBIOSIE B4R E R, EEIH R BE, MREEERCMOSHIE
i, 545 PR AR 42 2 T2 S0 4 TS 0 5 PR Al 9 2 S RAD SR S

Q0] FFE&: —MRIETT
Q0] EEE. 5% CMOS #iiR
o EBRCMOSHEIIERT, 1B S XA B A BIRFHBREIRE,

o FFHLETEFENBIOSELN H) Fli% & (Load Optimized Defaults)si B THMINIZ B {EH(IF
SE£ETF - [BIOSIEERFIZE | FIi%A).
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-8 BIOSEFZE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R 46) 2 HER LHCMOSIEF, iERERLE

TREFIEENIEESE, TEZIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE

ERFNRIERSE, BIOSEETBIOSHERN, HAFPKBREKRBITIZERSESH, EHE

EETESRBUTHERITIEE,

TFEHECMOSEURFTE M B ER EHSEEMEE AN, Flt MR GRIREX AN, XEHIEF LS

Bk, Y TOABFEERN, RFEFEEIEIUXLIE B R,

FHEHNBIOSIEERR, BIEFE/G, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{E AT i# \BIOSi% &

BEXEEmE,

LIRFEEFHBIOS, ATLME A ZHIBIOSE #/7i%: Q-Flashsi@BIOS,

*  Q-Flash 2R#EBIOSIE BRI A EHBIOSHIE K, it AR T HNIRIER S, SATIER
KIS e & 14 BIOS,

+  @BIOS 2R ZEWindowsiRIER SN EZBIOSHIER {4, Wit S EBEMEER, TR EEFR
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHEHEBEMMNE, REFEABIRAKBIOSEFEM, RIMNEBWEREXTEEN
& BIOS, aNFEEHBIOS, BE/NDAIBUT, IR RLIRIEMER RE R,
o RMNABRWEHETEBOSEERXAEEE, BAFREELERREA B ESHEARATHE
HER, MREL B IRER RFEARERAFIE, FIXEFRCMOSIE BEEIE, ¥BIOSE
BREZEH FLE, (BMRCMOSIZEE, E5 %% "% — [Load Optimized Defaults | B RH, =2
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5BA, )

21 FHEE
BIEFFEE, S REM T HLogoEiE:

AURUS

ON  F12 : BOOTMENU END AS I R

BIOSIZ BERRBEN AU TAMER, EAMEA<F># IR EREEK:

Easy Modeil F3 AT LRI 3331 85 = B R Ge {5 B el b ZRSeiERE, AT LUE ARARRIEARRLH
BEffRiEIZ B, Advanced ModeRHEIFARIBIOSIR BE DN, M EE T, B MERARE ET
EREREREIE BRI, R<Enter>BANAHNFIES, AT UE ARIRE R EAET,

o BREIEITAIEER, i51%HE [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIRTZE N H ™ BIFIZ 1A
+ SEERRYBIOSIE BEIHE IR R EREMIBIOSHIAT AR, AETHBIOSEBERXEENESE,
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22 BIOSizERAFEE

RETE —

—EHER

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

BETEHA BRIpiRE BRIETHRET: #ENTHBEREULAA, Easy

Mode. Smart Fan 5 =% Q-Flash &

Advanced Mode 3 {EiRE2

<S>

B 8 A R B SRR ThREE B

<P><d>

B _Esim TRt FiR ETE

<Enter>/Double Click

TE LR BB IhREE S

<t>/<Page Up>

TIRERTS, SUEMEA PRI EIE

<->/<Page Down>

TREBERTS, SUB DA PRI EIE

<F1>

RRET BB ERITH KA

<F2> I = Easy Mode

<F3> AR B 7R BIOS 18 BETFEM — 1~ CMOS 1% & 324 (Profile)
<F4> ALSTRTERT CMOS & B X FEH N

<F5> AIHENZEEELEAETRIZE (NERTFIESR)
<F6> EB7R Smart Fan 6 1% & B/

<F7> AN ZBEENREXTUEE (NERTFFER)
<F8> #E Q-Flash BT

<F10> EEFHEEEF B BIOS EERENX

<F11> VHERNFEIZER

<F12> HEBmEE, FESHFEVE

<Insert> AEmMs MR REIEE

<Ctrl>+<S> ETRMERENNTFER

<Esc> BFERTEE, A FEEBEF BIOS iEEEN
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

TEF AT AE<Fo>IREVIIRZE L TH, LT EERS S XERERAEEEEXEE, X
BEERFICPURE,

(o

i
9

9

i
9

9

TUNE ALL

WIETHRBEEERTEENEEEAZ S X EREEE,

Temperature (4835 B)

BREHEENNSREINRE,

Fan Speed (& il /L B3 /7K 5R 5% i)

BRRKBIKRERREEE,

Flow Rate ($&7K 4 % 4 i i)

BIRKERGEERIRIRIE, & ZE I INEE, 157E [Fan Speed | T H _E#z<Enter># 14,
FAN Speed Control (% & R B3 ¥% i# $2 )

HIETHR RIS EE R TR BN R EEHIThEE, FFERMAEREEEEE,

» Normal REBFHRERSWKREMBRARE, FRIHMARFER, 7ESystem Information Viewer
rhiAESE YRR, (i(E)

» Silent KU MR IRIET,

» Manual AHER BN LT DU R XU B R 3, SUATME A [EZ Tuning | Thék, 18

TEMEFIRT [Apply] BIRTEZhE H B fL &,
» Full Speed R IAEIRIEIT,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 f& 3 5 i %)
TR RIS R H X B RN S £ R E SRR,
Temperature Interval (48 #hiB )
IIE TR IR B E RN R L ETRE,
FAN/PUMP Control Mode (E28E M B3/7K R 3= 1R 5K)

» Auto BB M EEREFA R (RiLE)
» Voltage {8 FA3-pinBI KU 7k TR B2 1L $E VoltagetE =X o
» PWM {3 F34 PINHIIXUR 17K R B SR FRPWMAE R

FAN/PUMP Stop (. B3/7K =1L iE5%)
TR I R BRI R B K RIE L SR, R IEEERIZEREN
PR, 48 B R F L RERE KRS SEI SR, (FZ{E: Disabled)
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Q

FAN/PUMP Mode (K. E3/7K RS )
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope RIER 2 1 B XUR e i (TS 1E)
» Stair RIBREMN B ARG,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (A B3/7K R i & = & Thik)

TR IR E R B RIINE KRS EE SN, BIETUE, SREIKREERE L
HERNEHME, REBSRHESSE, WIERERBKRNEZESIEITIR (Fii%E: Disabled)
Save Fan Profile (f£fiffi% B 32 #)

I ThEE IR IR EIR B IFRIR B ETEMER—MEE X, FH A LURREIRE X 7FTBI0SH
B i%$% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB] , #4i% & XX 4 & HIZI 1B TFIEZ %,

Load Fan Profile (A i% B 3 &)

AT LAME At IhEEIS T FBIOSHYIL B XX HE N, IR X B E L EBIOSHIRRM,, AT IL
% 4% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB] , MIEHIF & iIZ & EHIBIEEIZE X,

2-4  Favorites (F11) ( R BiRE )

BB EEERNETUR ARE, AR AT E<F>REVRE R TUE, MFIEEHE
B, ARETPTETET, $<Insert>EAMIEMN MBFRZIRE, WIRAZRENEISIUE
SRTo
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2-5 Tweaker ( 353 / BBIEIEHI)

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (Fg)

HIEFTRESEMCPU, AR AEFHIRS SR D EE B EEG, BRINAEEHEIAZE L TIRE
I, EAFEEE R REAR R EEARRTHNER, NMERAPER, (EBTEESIR, AfRESIE
BRERGEAFH, B LLERCMOSE BE LR, ikBIOSIE Bk E EFiL(E, )
<= CPU Clock Control (CPU#j =32 i)
I E TR A5 —R A1 MHZ A B B CPURY B SH, (FIZ{E: Auto)
BRI ISRRBLEERE AR ERENE,
Spread Spectrum Control (& $i#%Hl)
IR TR MR % 2 B FFBCPU/IPCle B STI= HIThak . (FiZ{E: Auto)
<= CPU Ratio Mode ()
IR TR 15 1% 12 R B i% B Fr B CPUR D Y BB R B AZ iR B o (FUIZ1E: All cores)
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio ()
R TR IR F 3018 B CPU CCXOMZL B &5, LEIET RF7E [CPURatio Mode | 1% 4 [Per CCX|
B, ABEFMIZE , (FUZ{E: Auto)
<~ CPU Clock Ratio (CPU{Z$#iA )
I E TR A ZE CPURIfE ST, WIRARSEESRCPUTRZEBENE I,
< GFX Clock Frequency (GPU#is % ) 2
IR TR A IRE B GPURISRER . FiH% [GFX Clock Frequency | i TR WA R BT B [GFX
Core Voltage | A SH1EMA, (FRi%E: Auto)
IR AENRERSIKETERMNCPUM BRI A E, &Hi& A [Auto] , BIOSEBBNEE kI8t
< GFX Core Voltage (GPUE JE #3 ll) ®
IR TR RAEGPURIE [E, (FIZ{E: Auto)
R AR B ESRATERMCPUM BRI AR, #i%A [Auto] , BIOSSBZNZE hIhkE,

= Advanced CPU Settings

< Core Performance Boost (%)
IR TR 7% 12 R TR EHCPURY Core Performance Boosti& 3t (CPB, CPUANIERET),
(FiZ{&: Auto)

2 AERBRREEMEENBNNBREEREET, FNEERFEEME, THBIME

,‘
q

(F)  HEDUFRAE R IIRERICPU,
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(o

(o

(o

SVM Mode (EEHMERAR)

WIATHREEEREEBTRNEIMEIEAR . B ARG ER —F &M 8RS E
X, PUTESMRIERSFAR A2, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'QuietTh&E)

» Enabled EIAMD Cool'n'QuietBRZh 2 X Zh ZAZ CPURTEX R VID, LUB/DFERER
HEERIT= 4 (FUEME)

» Disabled ESLzilli @Y1

PPC Adjustment (%)

A TR S8 ECPU RIPState, (FRi%{&: PState 0)

Global C-state Control &-)

IR BHR AR R B ILCPUENC-state T FBAE . BRI AT INiL RGFER BIRZSAT,
PERCPURTRL, LUB /D FEERE, (FIZ{E: Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control (£~

IR TR 4518 5% (A = FF /5 Package C6 State,

» Typical Current Idle < HItThaE

»Low Currentldle  FF/g Ltk IhEE,

» Auto BIOS&BEZN& E L IhRE, (FRi%E)

CCD Control )

IR BIEIEHICCOHE,, (FUZME: Auto)

Downcore Control

AR TR R SE P S FF R CPUAZ L B (FT /B B ERCPUTT AN &), (FIZE: Auto)
SMT Mode (IBEICPUSEIZRK)

IR TR 414 5% s FF /B CPU L 25 F2 Th K (Simultaneous Multi-threading)o (FTi&{E: Auto)
CPPC &)

A TR BHIRIE R BB BICPPCINAE, (FUZME: Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (%)

LA TR 151 32 2 T B BICPPC Preferred CoresThEE (Fli%{E: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) (=)
FrIR L TBIOS RTZ R XMP RS M 77 4 HISPD IR, FI SR MTFIEAE,

» Disabled KHALLINEE (FRi%1E)
» Profile1 HEHE—
» Profile2 (£=) EEAEZ,

XMP High Frequency Support =)

IR TR BIRIE RSN EREEN SR, IR AT [Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P) ]
& 4 [Profile1] =K [Profile2] B, A BEFFAIEZE o (FIZIE: Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (P #F & 35 iF £)

A TR SRR R NTRH S35, #1824 [Auto] , BIOSHRN7FSPDEIIEBEhIZE .
(FRiZ{E: Auto)

FCLK Frequency

IR TR IFAEEFCLKAYSRE . TS HE: Auto (Fli%{E). 667MHz~4000MHz,

UCLK Mode

IR HIRIE BUCLKER . (FUZME: Auto)

(E—) MEBURFFAE HFIIRERICPU,
(D) HEEBURFMLEE T FILINEECPUR MTFH.
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v

(i)

Advanced Memory Settings

Memory Subtimings

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD
Bus Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

XERT AR N FNT, HEE ERAETNERFE, TESEERFERR
FAFHHER, BTN RELIZESERCMOSIE BEEE, iLBIOSIRERE ZM
&iE,

SPD Info

IR TR R RERNFER,

Power Down Enable
IR TR AR 18 5% (A s P/ Power DownZhgE o (FRIZ{E: Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPUVDDP/DRAM Voltage (CHA/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CHA/B)/
VDDP Voltage Control /VDDG Voltage Control &

XL T AT EECPU Veore B M7 IR JE 1E L

CPU/VRM Settings
I B T AT L #4538 # Load-Line Calibrationfi& & ,

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,
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2-6 Settings (iXE )

[

,‘
q

,‘
q

Platform Power

AC BACK (eBiRFRER R, BiRk SRR FIKRIEE)

IR BRI B E IR S R R SR E,

» Memory W EERIRRER, RIS EWBEATAIRTS,

wAlways On  HTEBJSRRIFRE R, REHLEIEEEN,

»wAlways Off  HTEB/GRIFEIRER, RELEFIVRE, ERBERAIEEFRIRS
(Fig{a)

ErP

IETHRHEIEE R BERFE XV (SSHNERN) G FEE 2R ERK, (FULE: Disabled)

EIEE: HRotkistE, ERAVIEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (41 52%)

TR HISEIFTEMS-DOSR G T, [ FAERRBH XA TN

»Instant-Off 32— HEIREENAISZ AL RSERIE, (FUZE)

wDelay4 Sec. TREBRFRIMNEASEABIE, BREMELD T4, RESHNEE
=X,

Power Loading

HETHRITERR B RN MEIN A E . HIEARIRMRERE A A EIT RIS TR s

HRYRIPI SR, 151 E H [Enabled] -, #i% A [Auto] , BIOSE BZNZ B L IhEE (Fii%{E: Auto)

Resume by Alarm (7E RS FF#1)

AR BIEEER TR IFRFEEFENR BB F L, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

FHRHERFHL, WAL E T E:

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERFHL), 1~31 (BNBREJLRERFFHL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (< B FF 4L ie])

EEE: ERERAIIIEA, R RERERFERRER LI AT R RIER,

High Precision Event Timer

IR TR MR 1% 12 B B AR IER % T faHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET, S5/ 4t

2B)HIThEE, (I {E: Enabled)
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(i)

10 Ports
Initial Display Output
WIATHR R IEE R R TN EHMEE N ER B RIIBESPCI-ER Rt

» IGD Video ) RESINER B RINEERH,
» PCle 1 Slot RGESNLETPCIEXI6HEE FMEFHH, (FugE)
» PCle 2 Slot RGN RETFPCIEXEE FHEEHH,

Integrated Graphics (£ B B R DhEE) @
WIETHR B ERRE T AR ERERNE RINEE,

» Auto BIOSSIkFTREM EF AN BN XA ENER K BRINEE
(FigE)

» Forces FRERERNBRINGE,

» Disabled KHAEWRERM R RINBE

UMA Mode (&

I IETHR M IFIE BUMARE R,

» Auto BIOS£EZh&E Itk IhAE, (FIR1E)

» UMA Specified BEBRAFERN,

» UMA Auto BERTROPE,

» UMA Game Optimized ~£ki8 R SR 2N TFEE =% Frame Buffer Size,

3% 5T R A 7E ntegrated Graphics | % 24 [Forces | Bf, A BEFFHIIRE

UMA Frame Buffer Size (i£#FERTPAFER) &

UMA Frame Buffer Size3g B2 ERER B RINBEET EEHN B TAEKRN, IR ETHE
BRSEEEFEIZHR, HlINEMS-DOSERIER G SERELIX—EMPHNNTERM AR RZ
Ao EIMEFE: Auto (TIZ1E). 64M~2G,

3T A 7E TUMA Mode | % 25 [UMA Specified | B}, A BEFAIZE

Display Resolution (3% 4 3 ) @

IR TR R R R D PR, IS HE: Auto (FTIZME). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600.
3840x2160, WkiEIT 2F7E [UMA Mode | % 4 [UMA Auto | B, A BEFRIIZE o

HD Audio Controller (58 5f = 30Th&E)

HIETHR RIS EEE T AR ERER NS INIIEE, (FUZIE: Enabled)

HIEEREEHMT A M-FE, 55 ETE A [Disabled ] o

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

I E TR A5 321 BEPCIEX16TRERY 4 AR, DA Auto, PCIE 2x8. PCIE 1x8/2x4.
PCIE 2x4/1x8) PCIE 4x4), (Fi&{E: Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

I TR AR T 64 B & /BB < 4 GBI LR ANTERE, SMESHKE M EFAT,
H4 GCBUTAEZEIRE, ERFENRERER T EBHIRINER, AIBFNLIIEE, LI
BE L FECMIRIER G (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

Re-Size BAR Support

IR DR MR 1 2 B S #¥Resizable BARIHAE , (Fi% & : Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed

TR IR IR FEIZ BF U32CHREEZIGen 185(Gen 2 B RIETT, LEREBITERMNMEUER
R AE, (FUZ{E: Auto)

Onboard LAN Controller (££ B R 4& ThiE)

IWIETHR BRI R T R ERER ML INEE, (FiZ{E: Enabled)

HIEEREHMT AL R, 55 IETUZ A [Disabled] o

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,

-33-



(o

(o

v

APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

HIETHR RIS EER TRINEH NRIER L FERN T K R4 GIGABYTE APP Center K13f)
Bt ZHEAPP Center F230AT, IE S VHIN RS CEEZ T M, (Fi%{&: Enabled)

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration
I B E R 4EUSB Type-Co# AR R, AL B XIETL,

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (2 #5USB# 1% R &Z/RB %)

TR RIS F R B AEMS-DOSIRIE R 5 TE FUSBIE & 2 FRAR . (FiZ{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of T} gE)

I TR MR35 32 2 BT 3T A S35 XHCI Hand-off T BE R IR 1E R 458, SR FIFF R L ThBE,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfiffi &373)

IR TR HIRIE R R B X HFUSBIFIEIE &, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (/032 [ 60/64h Byl 37 45)

IETHR M IEE R T BT 10 O60/64hHIE I3, AR IIEERMLE AR AT
USBRYIRIER G R A SE£ 1h 7 3 USB 84, (FiZ{&: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFfifizRixE)

MARTRS IR BT E I USBIEAE IR & 7B 8, AT R TE X USBEG L&, A5HM,

NVMe Configuration
AR TR 51 H 4 B %42 #9M.2 NVME PCle SSDig & X158,

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

A TR BHIRIE R B RS HMNESATAE FI 25 HIRAIDISEE

» RAID FFIESATARE HI 25 HIRAIDINEE o

» AHCI 1% B SATARZ H28 HAHCI#E SR . AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) h —Fi /T
AR, FTLLETEEIRENFE R B EhHE B Serial ATAZI&E, f51: Native Command Queuing
R 4R (Hot Plug)%, (Fi&18)

NVMe RAID mode

IR TR R 2 F E FAM.2 NVMe PCle SSD#3ERAID#E R, (Ti% & : Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

A TR BHIRE R TR NS HNZHSATAIE HI8%, (FiZ{E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

A TR BHRIA R R B F/RSATARE ORI AR IIRE . (FIR1E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

MR TS AR B ZE R R SATAIR 1R B

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR B R 122 T 1 1 M 48 A AL ThAE (B 7N Windows Deployment Servicesf{alRES), R3E
FHFGPTRRIAIRIER S (TRIZ{E: Disabled)
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Ipv4 PXE Support

MIATHR IRIE R R T FBIPv4 (EBERIES T B 4RR) I M 48 FAHL TN BE 2 3%, MLIZTR

B 7 [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

lpv4 HTTP Support

IIETHR SRR BRIP4 (B EEMIBS L S 4RR)HTTPRIMLE FFHLINBE 2 o BLi

I S5 7 [Network Stack ] % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHI%E

Ipv6 PXE Support

MIETHR IRIE R BT FBIPVE (BB MIE S il SE6RR) MM 48 FAHL TN 88 2 3%, MLIZTR

B 7 [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFAIZE

Ipv6 HTTP Support

IIETHR SRR B FEIPvE (BRI S YU SE6R) HTTPRIM LS FFHLINBE 2 3, BLi

I S5 7 [Network Stack ] % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHI%E

PXE boot wait time

WETHR SIS EE LSS ARE, A AIR<Esc>BERPXEFNIERF, WETIREE
[Network Stack | i% 24 [Enabled ] B, A BeFFAIZE  (FIZ{E: 0)

Media detect count

IR TR IRIE B0 MR B, IR BF7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled] B, 7 &E

T E, (FgE: 1)

Realtek PCle 2.5GBE Family Controller

HEERENEZEONREFERERIEXEE,

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
IR TR ISR F LS RGNS EFRERTSHETER,

»w Off HREFIE, BeXAEAEENITSEN,
»On HREFIE, BEFREMEENITSEN (iLE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
TR AR IR Y RS HENSISHSSEAREZTFBERTSHNERER,
3% T8 2 7 [LEDs in System Power On State] i& 25 [On ] B, A 8 ARt ThAE,

w Off H R Gt NS3/S4/SEHEK B, WK MIBATIEBERATSER , (FLME)
» On LR G N\S3/S4/SHIER B, WS FRIEFMEENITSER
PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

A% TR 4 5% 218 EPCIEX163HEE = AGen 1. Gen 2. Gen 38{(Gen 4 @& X iE1T, HiZAH
[Auto] , BIOS£ Bhi% B L IhEE, (Fi&{E: Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

LR TR R 15 1% 12 1% BEPCI-EFRIE R M. 25HEZ Gen 1, Gen 2, Gen 385Gen 4 R iZ1T,
LRETRAMBUSIEENEAE, Zi& A [Auto] , BIOSSBEhZE IkIh8E,

(Fiig{&: Auto)

PCle ASPM Mode

RABIGIEHIEZEZECPUS /A PCI-EBIEIZ FHIASPMER , (Fi%{&: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

LEETIR IR 12 TR X R HIE M R a9 1t BE - (Ui {E: Disabled)

IOMMU

A TR M 145 5% 35 2 B FFBAMD IOMMUIh B, (FTi%1E: Auto)

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,
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TSME

IR RS K P FFRTSMETNEE , (FIZE: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

HIATHR IR EFE T EF/BAMD CPUEERITPM 2.03 8¢ (FRi%{E: Disabled)
Trusted Computing

IR DHRMIRIEER B AR R EMEER(TPM)Ih8E,

AMD CBS
I EE R #£AMD CBSHHXIZE .

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (EE#HL 5K R)

» Disabled REBZBAEHTBRRAIE R, (FULH)

» Enabled BERZ VA TRRRAIER.

Case Open (HLFE#HFFFKR)

A B IR _E B9 TCISTR | 1853 HLAE L R4 3% & B U B AL A 4 TR R o JnER
HRHEREITE, 2SR RINO]; INEBEMYLAR BT, N2 R YES]
INRIEFEFRIERNVAH B REIIE R, 7545 [Reset Case Open Status] i 4 [Enabled ]
HEFHFHLRIF,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12V/VCORE SOC (&
WFR 4B E)

RBRREGERMEHEEE,
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2-7 System Info. ( RF{EL )

B E RIS ERESKBIOS MAEER, BrRUEEBIOSRBEEXFEFEANIES SR
BERGRHE,

<

(o

Q
~

System Language (i B HiEE

TR IS IEBIOSIE B R NETERARIES

System Date (H Hii% &)

WERRRSANRS, XA EHIVLEE R/ AB/IE] . EEMRETA]. [B]. £
¥243, AT FA<Enter>42, 31 A& <Page Up>ali<Page Down>$2 11 #: & BT E M 1E
System Time (B [8)i% &)

WEBMARSRNEE, &XA T8 9 8] GIOTF—2ERA [13: 00: 00,
EEYGRE (K] . (4] . [# ] #2460, AI{EMA<Enter>$, FE & <Page Up>El
<Page Down>$#1/]# Z FTEZMIH1E,

Access Level ({# FHIUPR)

RENNZEETEMAAPNR (ERFIREZW, BB [ Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) S BR 5t I IR E U ETEBIOSIZ B . I P (Usen)iU BRI 5t IS BB EBIOSIZ B

Plug in Devices Info
LIRS H IR AT iERERISATA. PCI-E. M.2---ZFigHHXER.

Q-Flash
METTAT A3 N Q-Flashi2zt, BL#E4TEFBIOS (Update BIOS)sS & # B BTAIBIOS T #4(Save
BIOS),
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2-8 Boot ( FFHlThEEIRE )

Q

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz IR Fix E)

WIATHRR IR N B EENIEERIZETVIRF, RESKIEIRFHITH. HERENZE
FEFGPTIRX AT EI R N TE MR 1 &2 BT, X BRI A S FA"UEF", FEEHTIFGPTHA S
ZIMR G FFHLET, AIIEREFRA"UEFI"AIZ & FF AL,

AR ETIHFCPTIRAHIRIER S, HIE0Windows 10 64-bit, iEIEIFFFE R Windows 10 64-bit
LU 3 IR A UEFI" B S IR FF 4L,

Bootup NumLock State (FF4lBfNum LockiiX7)

IR TR 715 B LA 2 _E<Num Lock>$2BUIR 7S (TRIZ1E: On)

Security Option (I8 ZEF A R)

IIATHREIRIE R T ES KAV BEMNETR, S{IEHNBIOSIEERXF A HHMA
ZHL, 1% B R IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password ] iETi% B 3555,

» Setup {73 ABIOSiZ B2 BT A BHMNEER,

»System TR FHEHENBIOSIZ BN IEHNEZ, (FUEE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (& FF L EEThEE)

TR IR R R B E— YL B R Logo, &% A [Disabled] , FHLATIE AR E FLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Fast Boot

WIRTHR IR R B RN IR IV INEE L FE 18 HE NIRIER S HIBTIE] . 7% 24 [Ultra Fast] BT 1L

R R PR FFHINEE . (Fi(E: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KHART B FHIEE UM B SATAIZ B EIRIER S
BENFER . (Flig{E)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRMER G TR M BFKNNR (POST)iT 2, FTASATAIZ & EBRIEF,

%5 R 75 [Fast Boot ] & 4 [Enabled | =5 [Ultra Fast] B, A REFFAIIZE

NVMe Support

IEETR ISR R R T BT HENVMei% &, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

%I A 7E [Fast Boot ] 1% 25 [Enabled] 3% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFAIZE
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VGA Support
IR TR fHRIA B LA FIRIER G F Lo

» Auto ¥ ;I3 ZhLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (TRiZ1&)

3% T 2 A 75 [Fast Boot] 3% 24 [Enabled ] 2 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE

USB Support

» Disabled EAFBUSBIEEERIERZ BTN,

» Full Initial ERERGE TRV RN (POST) T2, FrEUSBi&E4TAE A,
(Fig)

» Partial Initial XAEBSUSBIE B ERIER KB INTER

3% T8 2 7€ [Fast Boot | % 2 [Enabled | % [Ultra Fast ] Bf, A 8EFFATIZ & 24 [Fast Boot] i&
73 [Ultra Fast] B, LINEES#HIRFIXE,
Network Stack Driver Support

» Disabled KM FHLIhEE S 5 (FUIEME)

» Enabled BEMEFHLINEE L

£ BT R 7E [Fast Boot] 1% 24 [Enabled | 2% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFATIZE

CSM Support

I TR 48 5 % 2 F 2 BHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 43:4% 42 FE Rl FFALAR e o
» Disabled XK HUEFI CSM, X 3 #5UEFI BIOSHHLIZ Fo

» Enabled JEEIUEFI CSM,, (Fli&{HE)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (P& 4% FF #l Th&E)

AR TR HIRIE 12 2 BB B M 4545 1 85 A9 Legacy Option ROM, (Fli&{&: Disabled)
IR RAF7E [CSM Support ] i% 24 [Enabled ] B, A 88 FFAIIZE

Storage Boot Option Control

IR TR RIS % R R TR INEE % &5 H 8 AIUEFILegacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 2 [#]Option ROM,,
» UEFI Only {2 FAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only X A FhLegacy Option ROM,

% 2 7 [CSM Support | 1& 24 [Enabled | B, A REFAIIZE
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
HIETHREIRIEERTRIIRT ML, FiEi8 &R BRiEH S5 USMNPCIE &2 H 23 FUEF

B} Legacy Option ROM,,

» Disabled 2 [#]Option ROM,,

» UEFI Only {2 FAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only X A FhLegacy Option ROM,

3T A 7E [CSM Support | % 24 [Enabled | B, A 8EFAiZE

Administrator Password (i E & 5 2 69)

IET AL 5% B EIE RS, I IETR<Enter>$E, MINEIZ BT, BIOSSES
BEWMA—RUHIAZR, SINEBR<Enter>, iEEXR/E, Y— AR LA FRNEE
REARPZEAREHNTINER, SAPZEARNE, B1ERZWBAFEHNBIOSIEE
BREURBEMEE,
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< User Password (i% & Fl R #3)
HETTANLE R B A PR, I ETER<Enter>2, MINEIZBENZ, BIOSAZREMH
N—RUFINZRD, MINEER<Enter>#, IRBETMRE, Y—FHHR O ERNEE RS A
PREBAREHNTFHERF, APZBRAFEFNBIOSEERREUIMETRIZE,
WNREBEGHZRD, AEAEFRAIETUR<Enter>fg, SN R KA ZAS<Enter>, #EBIOS
SERBMNITEZER, HiE<Enter>i2, BRI BUEZAL,

ER= ! i& B User Password Z BT, 15 5E 58 B Administrator PasswordAJi% & o

= Secure Boot
IR TR IR IE R R TR BhSecure BootLhAE RIFEMKIZE . LT 2B 7E [CSM Support]
1% 7 [Disabled ] A, A BEFFALIZE

< Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR R 8% 2 1 \BIOSi% B #2 3 Bt 3 B A Easy ModeZk Advanced Mode, [Auto] Tl
LR NBIOSEH IS, (FUZ{E: Auto)
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29 Save & Exit ( FfifixBEHERIZEER)

Q

,‘
q

,‘
q

Save & Exit Setup (Ffifix EEHERIZEER)

TE IR TR <Enter>28 EHIE IR [Yes | A T IR B E R HEFBIOSIEERER , BHAME
TE0%, %4E [NoJ Si3R<Esc>@ BT EB EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (ERiZBEERERFHIZEE)

TE IR TIR<Enter>SA IR HETE [Yes| , BIOSHASEMILXIEMMILE, FBEFBIOSIEE
230, 3% [Nol Sid<Esc>@ER AT EE EEEF,

Load Optimized Defaults (5§ A\ S {E{L TR {E)

TEMIETR<Enter>PR R EHEFE [Yes] , BIRTE NBIOSH ] Fli& &, #ITILINBERTZLABIOS
MRENTIZE, B EREEZEFTIRNIEITIER . EEHBIOSHBRCMOSHIES,
BEEBHITICINEE,

Boot Override (& 3ZE L BIFHLIR )

WIATHR R IEIEFEI RN IE S, R T AU ANIEE, EEEIRFIM
&% _EiR<Enter>, HEZRBIANERHIGIERE [Yes] , RESIIRNEFH, FHMIER
EFERIEE T,

Save Profiles (FFfiffi B 32 #4)

L IhEEIRBIRN1E B FFRIBIOSIE B ETE & B — 1> CMOSI& & 3214 (Profile), & & A& E/\A
1% B T (Profile 1-8), EIFETF & B ATi% & TProfile 1~8H1—4A, HBiR<Enter>BEIAI T A%
B, SR AT %R [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , #%i% & 3t & #IZ 1R TEIEIR %
Load Profiles (8 A i% B3 )

REERIBITAREMEFFHNBIOSH FUZER, "TLUE ALk IhsESMFERHCMOSIZE
XEEHN, BRI ABEHIZEBIOSHIAI IEFEZEHNMNIE B U EiR<Enter>BIATEH N
%% B SR, BB AT A% $E [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , MIERITEIE IR Z S HIFIEH
BB, HEFNBIOSHIEFEMEAILE X GIINET—R R F AR SHAIZEE),
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F=FE MFR

3 R

RAID{E 7y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE =2 2 4
U BEEHEIERDM RER/NHER (EREHER)BFER/N
eEE w B
2UsEThAE No Yes Yes

EHRHER:

o FEA(IL_E)RISATARE &SI SSD ), (HIXEI_HERIIERE, B ERERE S RERTEMNELR, )
« Windows BRERGHILIENEF,

* AT_E MR EL B

- U,

ix ESATAIZ HI 3R
A. LREESATARE AL
A A A HOTE £2/SSDs 4 BUHE AR _EHUSATAIM 215 H8, 53 /5T 42 PRt R 38 AR TR k.

B. #£BIOSIE ik Brhi BSATAIZ RIS EX
TEWIATEBIOSTZ Fri% B HSATAIS HI R MR B R B IEM,

B

HIEF/E/E, BIOSTE#HTPOSTHT, 1% T<Delete>$#i# ABIOSIZ EFEX, it A [Settings\IO Ports .
EEZH1ERAID, 1§ [SATA Configuration\SATA Mode | 1% I5i% 4 [RAID , 756418 B LR EIEEHF
Mo (EZEMEMNVMe PCle SSDHIYERAID, 14 [NVMe RAID mode | 1% 4 [Enabled] - )

L ERA PR K HIBIOSHE FRig IR TR HAUR, FAFFTAEMEER, FIRIEENT
F R K BIOSHRATIE o

C.UEFIRAID #XiZ B

PR

. 7EBIOSTE Fi% B E M, 3 [Boot| #% [CSM Support] i% 4 [Disabled | , %% BEFEF .

. EFLG, B \BIOSIE R B E T, H#E [Settings\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | i 2.,

. [RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | BT, i&57E [Array Management ] 1% 153%<Enter>$#, ¥\ [Create
Array ] BITH, B9E7E [RAID Level | IETUE R EHIIEMIRAIDE , RAIDEIIETIA: RAID 0(Stripe).
RAID 1(Mirror) & RAID 10 (FTIEFEAIRAIDIE N SARIB AT RIEHIE R BETE), EHFIFRAIDIE
J&, 7E [Select Physical Disks | 1 I5T3% <Enter>5# 3 N [ Select Physical Disks | BT o

4. £ ['Select Physical Disks | BT, {544 ZHFIEREZFESIRIRERZ 4 [Enabled] , B THBIHE

['Apply Changes ] i£ T3 <Enter>$# , #eE AT B b —E % B EFESI R = (Array Size). #IEFE
S FE NI (Array Size Unit) R 2B FFRIE/ S IREXINEE
5 B HEKIIRER, BZE [Create Array | (B SLRERR)IE T, 7E [Create Array | i£Ti%<Enter>
BRI IR I ERERBES
6. SER S EE 1 E 2 [Array Management | E T, BIR]7E [Manage Array Properties ] A& 2 37 4F
BIREEBES GINREEPETIRN . AN B RHBEIIFTELEER.
(F—) ERIEHEM2PCle SSD, T ik 5HTM.2 SATA SSDE R SATARE £t Fl I B2 551,
(ED) M2SATARBEZREEEED, BESE [BERRENA I ETHA,
42
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RARRAIDIEZ) 12 X B 1 1 7 4%
SERBIOSHIREIR, BT MFRRERIERS,

RRBERS

BT EHMRIER KT ERRADIEFIZMIEHER, ITHREZEERFRE, BINAERER

&% /a, FF/AGIGABYTEAPP Centerie s, REMBEMIEFER , BEBTRENBRIERSR

ERIMNERE TP RERADESHISZHIEFNER, BESETIFE:

1. BEEHEMLE, BEERFHRBESHZRRT, 7 [ Z#HF5 TH TH\SATARAID/AHCI | TTE
TZAMD RAID Preinstall Driveri2zt,, S EMEEHFHEHBIUE,

2. HIRERGHAERFNANTLERERZNS R, YHENEHEXNETH I,
i=prize A I

3. RV, BENRADIEFNEXBSCEKE, #%4% [ AMD-RAID Bottom Device | BRZNTER FFi%
[ T—% | #\, B [ AMD-RAID Controller | BEZNEERXHi% [ T—H | AT EMIRS)
B, TG, BHRERERENRE,

BEREMLEREIFRIRADZELHA,
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32 BRIMEXRR

BIERGRETHE, EREEA TASHNAREEEETAPP Center P H LRI IR F T2 R
ETEEXIEE, 1§ [ Z3 | BHITRE, (EETIA [BIOSTEFIZE | # [Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled ] ),

LIARERE [ AR ] E R HILR, 752 [ B | Z3<APP Center, FEAPP Center X115
EPARERENRHEXNR TERENXG, BT [R5 | EA#HTRE,

€ A0RUS APP Center

¥ B3
R ERERE Micosoft Windows Update B4 BARENEXBH AR ERARES)
® wEHEL
O mex

ST, BE VRN RRTEEE TN,

: ORERAD

TR - - S
EEREMIGEEE SR Pt 5 1 BERENGERNESHEYE

N, iEI HERRIS AR,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AORUS ELITE AX/X570S AORUS ELITE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable. dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL
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European Community Radio E

Directive C

St

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

C € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
S| | SK | TR | UK

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements | #E4R5% (B SR :
(LR R R ATV R A

U BRI 2 (RDRESHESH - JRERAE - N F] - PSR RE SR
A 2 A R e R T BRI (S
g EiE(E o IECEEEHUARE R 20
SR RS M R R e T -

()]
TERINEE « (K2
TR TRHRGIER - ATlE R
T3~ BEE

() TER G EIITEE R HRE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF&3te £ TAl= LM AL8StES MSHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 5 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B D A DEA.,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

X570S AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

X570S AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.1

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

Y « ATy

RS TR > FETTHIE
IS - (EThREPRSM AU &R BEK

United States FCC:
F

Canada ISED:

Australia ACMA:

«( CCAH19LP1280T3

: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
-CC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019
D: Japan 8554 Qatar CRA:
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ® CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
5 Serbia:
[R] 003-190022 A
T D190021003 A A

5.15~5.35GHz BPAIIRTE

o1 19

Ukraine:
®

UATR028

q3

Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

RCINT-AXZDONGW

14
2 717l @ s
NG

S5md

Approvals for wireless module

RZ608, MT7921K:

Belarus: 5.15-535GH2 indoor use only | 9"9aPOTe IMDA: United Kingdom:
TP Complies with
l By. Jordan TRC: [
TRC/SS/2019/122 D801 cA
China CMIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

United States FCC:

FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K

Canada ISED:

ICID: 7542A-MT7921K

Australia ACMA:

Japan #BH5A
[R] 020200172
= D20 0066 020

5.15~5.35GHz EAIIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758
- CCAI20LP2410T7
Serbia:
P1620165500
Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
Complies vith RT3676
IMDA standards —
NS004.20 Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20201007013

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472
c € Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
India WPC: 9.1167/2020

South Korea NRRA:

| iE R-C-MD6-MT7921K

©9: MediaTek Inc.
7921K
2 202012
73 Mediatek Inc.(China

<

UA.032.CT.0411-20

United Kingdom:
UK
cA
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR _ .

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#R o o o o o o
LR RE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INERIE SiE RS R & x [¢) [¢) o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FENAR, RS REERRNERS R, EEEE——HRE, EUER,
ATHREEBRASZERENBACRENTEERRES I, BEEUIRENRREINENR

EARERIEFHIRAFHZERFUIHA,
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o> © >~

o

HERENERmREPEAREMESEN(AEESRA MK AT ERERRERATDEH,
HEMBRAERREFEARENEERN (FEEBREMHK ) RESERIERS, MSMIERR
TEEhEY, MHRE MEA T EE K R IEH
REIMEERSERERIFNERTEDEAREMEEN(FAEESRAMK)ETEXEEN
IHHREEWN =R,

RBPEARKLIMEDH B RMEEFHRBEREAESERE), APEEAREERTRERESR, HE

WERHETIER, HEERTEARRIBERIENS:

BB R EHREY;

KIEFERERFRAOEREM. £, FREMERIRTA;

EAKEN. BIT4E .. BETLHMIE K= RIRTH;

fEARZEEFINERNRE S R AR TIS 5K 7= RIRR R ;

EEF A A IS A F BRI X R, BB, A5, Sk, BT EE = SiRirn;

A A& IR, 30: EDRIF BEARIE R, R, LER I, CPUM ERIRSE;

B R AT A A Z AR EE A S R ARERAY;

B mANERAm;

=R IS R W R M B T R PPA S S SE R R A AR

DS TRR i o B R0, XRTEETE. BFIEHE. USBREEO. M OEE S HAKR EAE L& M

R ERIRERAY

BEERREASHRESES

A INRGAEFEREEERTREEREDENE, TUEETERARARAFRIRMBRTR.

B. BRI EHE Al B 75 Wikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/sk B R F TH = RHBA00E R SR B IR S 34 2%
400-820-9608 514 ( =X i&#4+7021-63410189) o ARESHTIE]: EHA—ZIEHIF9:00-18:00 X E TR BRI
(HERHRA00E R B E RS AL MR ER N T RPERAERATILL)
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LUFINEFE AN EERRE TEGSETEAERS, EEEIESLENEMERANE
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DnAER I A H BT H AR A R

B. MR ZEEEERENRSEEATHRERUNREEE, BHBH MRS, BRAZEH
SRS &,

C. FRkfER, BRI EEMHSEMESHE (NRKE. SInRE) 8%, XEEREMECPUR
=, UREXRRHE ERT, MERAERLSEIEERE EHIRE, ﬁﬁﬂm%w%ﬁtﬁ{@o
Fﬁf‘nnmﬁﬁ' SR EEMBENREREEERN,

HiERRERREHERNHRERRFMERMWEEIE,

FRERIEFSRMEZEHNETHERL,

HIERAERRS TR R ZH A E R B Eth 28 E,

REMELEATNEENREX (HEEREERERREFIEF) M. MR, SR ERNET

A, HFRERTEFTME EAEREH,
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RERARRSEL: 400-820-9608, FHIEHIFH SMAKFFIE 400 BIIE T £ IE 400,
TEIITHEZRIE 021-63410189,
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+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
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